WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon will receive grant funds from the FY2004 State Homeland Security Program and the Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program through the Oregon State Police Criminal Justice Services Division in the amount of \$98,118, and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law, under ORS 294.326(2), provides that money from an unanticipated grant which has been transferred to a municipal corporation in trust for a specific purpose may be lawfully expended after enactment of an appropriation resolution; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Lebanon hereby adopts this resolution in the full amount of \$98,118 for the purpose shown below, and is hereby appropriated as follows:

583-583-72600

Other Equipment

\$ 98,118

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Passed by the Council by a vote of _____ for and _____ against and approved by the Mayor this 8th day of September 2004.

Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor Ron Miller, Council President

ATTEST:

n Hitt City Recorder

FOR 2004

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon will receive Periodic Review Grant funds from the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development in the amount of \$12,600, and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law, under ORS 294.326(2), provides that money from an unanticipated grant which has been transferred to a municipal corporation in trust for a specific purpose may be lawfully expended after enactment of an appropriation resolution; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Lebanon hereby adopts this resolution in the full amount of \$12,600 for the purpose shown below, and is hereby appropriated as follows:

100-126-61136

Contract Services

\$ 12,600

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Passed by the Council by a vote of $\underline{\ell}$ for and $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ against and approved by the Mayor this 8^{th} day of September 2004.

Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor

Ron Miller, Council President

ATTEST:

John Hitt, City Recorder